R BPA NO. 1. CONTRACT 1D CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 3
2. AMENDVMENT/MODIFICATION NO, 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. RES-C05-463 5 pROJECT NO. (i appicable)
M013 : ) See Block 15c. RES-01-052
6. ISSUED BY 3100 7. ADMINISTERED BY  {!f other than ltem 6) 3100
CODE CODE
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Cormission U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comrmission
Div. of Contracts RES
Azcn: Jeffrey R. Mitchell, 301-415-6465 Mail Stop T-9-E-4
Mail Stop T-7-I-2 Attn: Doneld Dube, 301-415-5472
Washington, DC 20555 Washington, DC 20555
B. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR  (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code) 00 [9A AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
INFORMATION SYSTEMS LABORATORIES, INC 98. DATED (SEETEM11)

ATTN: DR. JAMES F. MEYER

10A MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
11140 ROCKVILLE PIKE, SUITE 500 NRC 0201052

ROCKVILLE MD 20852

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE |eacirry cooe X lo3z-16-2001

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation Is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers Dls extended, Dis not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:
(a) By completing tems 8 and 15, and returning ________ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the
offer submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR AC-
KNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY
RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made
by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and Is received prior to the opening hour
and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (It required) 56015111203 Y6370 2523  31x0200.560
RES-C05-462 Obligate $53,511.00

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT_MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

{X) |A.THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spectly autherity) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMNISTRATIVE CHANGES {such as changes In paying cffice, appropriation date, etc.)
SET FORTHIN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority) Mutual agreement of the parties

X

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor D is not, E Is required to sign this document and return __2 _ __ copiestothelssuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION  (Organized by UCF section headings, including solichaton/contract subject matter where feasibic.)

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in lem SA or 104, s heretolore changed, remains unchanged and In fufl forco and effect.

15A NAME A TITLE OF SIGNER t) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER  (Type or print)
o /FW" /‘/Ie Q v_,_ F ste/;;}?)drPool ’)
C ti Ofﬁer /
Jogveg Y o e ,

!

158 5C. DATE SIGNED 168. wmccy / /) /} { , 4} 162. DATE SIGNYO
(s:gna)fa of person authortzed 1o slgn) ? 6 2 [ (Signature of Contracting O!‘o[r‘) 9 05
'/ STANDARD FORM 30 | (REV. 1089)

e E
E-ADMODT ooy g \EW COMPLETE 4DM002



NRC-04-01-052
Modification No. 13
Page 2 of 3

The purpose of this modification is to: (1) confirm verbal authorization given on 8/22/2005 to
initiate the revised work described within this modification no. 13, (2) extend several deliverable
schedules owing to the additional work as well as delays in receiving licensee MSPI PRA data
that are input to ISL’s analysis and report, (3) provide additional within scope work, (4) increase
the contract ceiling amount by $93,511.00 from $1,175,687.00 to $1,269,198.00, (5) increase
the contract obligated amount by $93,511.00 from $1,175,687.00 to $1,269,198.00. Accordingly,
the contact is hereby modified as follows:

The following modifications (in bold) are associated with support of the ROP and
development of enhanced performance indicators. Efforts conducted under these tasks
shall be billed to Job Code Y6370.

1. Provide a work plan specifically to address the MSPI PRA Quality Task Group
recommendation stated above.

Deliverables and Schedule

Work plan 10 working days after contract modification approval
STATUS: Completed on-scheduie

2. Per the approved work plan, develop a Birnbaum evaluation tool and associated bases
document to assist the NRC staff in identifying monitored component importance measures
outliers for audit or review.

Deliverables and Schedule

Draft report STATUS: completed on-schedule
Final report Change to 10 working days following NRC comment on
the draft report for task 3 below

3. Review the importance measures of monitored components submitted by licensees following
the 2™ industry workshop held in June 2005. Identify potential outliers for NRC audit or review.

Deliverables and Schedule

Draft report Change to September 6, 2005
Final report 10 working days following NRC comment (unchanged)



Add the following new task:

4. Support the NRC staff inspection and audit activities including: preparation of
candidate outlier reports, staff training, and participation in review teams for the
approximately 70 MSPI basis documents from licensees.

Schedule
Mid-August 2005 through November 2005

Under Section B.3 — “CONSIDERATION AND OBLIGATION-COST PLUS FIXED FEE, (JUN
1988) ALTERNATE 1 (JUN 1991),” paragraphs (a), (c) and (d) are deleted in their entirety and
the following paragraphs are substituted in lieu thereof:

“(a) The total estimated cost to the Government for full performance of this contract is
$1,269,198.00, of which the sum of $1,186,166.30 represents the estimated
reimbursable costs, and of which $83,031.70 represents the fixed fee.

(c) The amount currently obligated by the Government with respect to this contract is
$1,269,198.00, of which the sum of $1,186,166.30 represents the estimated
reimbursable costs, and of which $83,031.70 represents the fixed fee.

(d) Itis estimated that the amount currently allotted will cover the performance
through November 30, 2005.

A summary of obligations, from the award date through the date of this action, are provided
below:

Total FY01 Obligations $281,000.00
Total FY02 Obligations $425,000.00
Total FY03 Obligations $279,000.00
Total FY04 Obligations $125,000.00
Total FY05 Obligations $159,198.00
Cumulative Total of NRC Obligations $1,269,198.00

This modification obligates FYQ05 funds in the amount of $93,511.00.

All other terms and conditions of the subject contract remain unchanged.



